

502 Hay Street SUBIACO WA 6008 PHONE: 0412 596 540

ABN: 96 645 812 899

2021 / 2022 Schedule of Fees

All fees involved with a neuropsychological assessment have been outlined below. This schedule is based on the national schedule by the Australian Psychological Society (APS). Prices do not include GST. This schedule is valid from **January 2021 to January 2022.**

Services	Rates (per hr¹)	Rebate codes	
		HBF	Other PHI Providers
Developmental Interview	\$250	Y100	100
Neuropsychological Assessment ²	\$250	Y200	200
Clinical Psychological Assessment ³	\$250	Y100	100
Medico-legal assessments or Forensic Services ⁴	\$261	N/A	N/A
Feedback Meeting	\$250	Y100	100
Case management or admin support	\$100	N/A	N/A
School Meeting / Case Conference	\$200	Y100	100
Attendance at court of legal briefings ⁵	\$470		
Report Provision	\$250 (total fee)		
Letter, File Review, or Report Writing for legal cases ⁶	\$261	N/A	N/A
Psychologist Travel Time ⁷	\$200	N/A	N/A
Clinical Supervision	\$200	N/A	N/A

Our cancellation and/or re-scheduling policy is strictly observed. If you need to cancel an appointment, please give us at least **48 business hours' notice.** You may be charged the following cancellation fees:

0–24 hours' notice: \$250 fee24–48 hours' notice: \$125

Unfortunately, general neuropsychological assessments are not covered under Medicare⁸. Rebates are available through most private health insurance companies and associated rebate codes have been provided below. Payment plans may be available. Please discuss this option your clinician at the time of your assessment.

In the event the developmental interview and neuropsychological assessment are completed on the same day, clarification regarding eligibility for multiple rebates on the same day will need to be obtained from individual insurance providers. Rebates cannot be claimed to contribute to the cost of report provision.

The total cost of the assessment can be finalised on the day of the assessment via credit card payment. Alternatively, an invoice will be provided, which can be settled via bank transfer.

Notes and Explanations:

- 1. After the initial hour, sessions are charged in 15-minute increments. A minimum fee of 30 minutes applies to all services. These items do not include reports or any written documents. Fees are charged per professional per hour. Please note that not all services provided by us are eligible for Medicare or private health rebates. These items are not to be confused with Medicare Item numbers. Medicare services are delivered in accordance with Medicare guidelines and are not covered in this schedule. Different rebate / payments structure may be applicable if you are referred to our service through **Private health funds, Workers Compensation**, the **Insurance Commission of WA**, or through a **Legal Service provider**.
- 2. Neuropsychological Tests and adaptive ratings included in general neuropsychological assessments are not the same as a Clinical Psychological Assessment. The following are typical costs for a comprehensive neuropsychological assessment. Please note that the costs presented are an **estimation only** and the actual total cost may be higher or lower depending on the complexity of the assessment, time required to complete psychometric testing, functional assessment, and / or subjective questionnaires, and report. Please feel free to contact us for a quote.
 - \$1000 to \$1300 Clients 7 years and under (parent / carer interview, 3 to 4 hours test administration, test scoring, and interpretation of results, and a standard fee for provision of the report)
 - \$1250 to \$1600 Clients 8 years and older (parent / carer interview, 4 to 6 hours test administration, scoring, and interpretation of results, and a standard fee for provision of the report)
 - \$800 to \$1250 Psychoeducational assessment (intake interview, between 2-3 hours of testing, scoring, and brief written summary of test results)
- 3. A Clinical Psychological or general diagnostic assessment involves reviewing mental health concerns (e.g., anxiety, depression, adjustment, attachment, trauma, etc.), behaviours, and / or emotional status, as well as alternative or concurrent symptoms of concern. A variety of measures may also be administered to determine a diagnosis.
- 4. This item includes any work carried out in regard to a high conflict case, forensic matter, a complex or legal matter and may include the review of documents, case management, case conferences, affidavit preparation, expert witnesses, court attendance, and / or provision of testimony. Fees for this service are higher to take into account the additional complexity, intensity, and disruption of service.
- 5. The rate for attendance in court for less than one hour is \$470 plus administration fees. For prolonged attendance, items of more than two hours, each additional and consecutive hour after the initial two hours are charged at a rate of \$400. Attendance includes waiting time and provision of testimony.
- 6. Report costs for forensic or medico-legal matters are calculated on an hourly basis for time required to complete document review and report preparation. Reports prepared for clients for medico-legal or forensic matters are done so on the basis of explicit written consent from the client or legal guardian (or solicitor under advice from the client / guardian). A report is a structured presentation typically including such components as relevant psychosocial history, history of presenting issues, present condition, test results, response to specific questions, clinician opinion and intervention recommendations. Note that report preparation time is inclusive of relevant file and document review. Costs to produce a subpoena may be higher depending on the size of a file.
- 7. Travel time is charged for regional assessments. Alternative rates can be arranged directly with the Clinician.